### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cargill, Incorporated		04/06/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EOS Climate, Inc.	
Street Address:	55 Hawthorne Street, Suite 610	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	77579062	EOS CLIMATE		
Serial Number:	85132519	EOS CLIMATE		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6508497400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 650-843-5000
Email: edixon@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Eric Dixon, Esq., Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: 3175 Hanover Street

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304-1130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	310164-100 CARGILL RELEAS		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric Dixon, Esq.		
Signature:	/Eric Dixon/		
	TRADEMARK		

REEL: 004757 FRAME: 0991

Z906Z<u>4</u>Z

ICH &EE OO

Date:	04/16/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Release and Reassignm source=Trademark Release and Reassignm source=Trademark Release and Reassignm	nent Executed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004757 FRAME: 0992

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT of CARGILL, INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation (the "Lender"), is effective as of April 6, 2012.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 8, 2011, by and between EOS Climate, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), and the Lender (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Lender and the Debtor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 29, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Debtor granted a security interest to the Lender in the Trademark Collateral (as defined therein).

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 11, 2011, as Reel 4539, Frame 0219; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Lender release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Lender hereby releases its security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the security interest in the trademark registrations referred to in <u>Exhibit A</u> annexed hereto.
- 2. Subject to other security interests granted by the Debtor to other financial institutions, the Lender hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Lender, all of the Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations referred to in Exhibit A annexed hereto.

Signature page follows

-1-

fb.us.8345078.03

TRADEMARK REEL: 004757 FRAME: 0993 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer and effective as of the day and year first above written.

CARGILL, INCORPORATED

By:

Name: Credit Manager, Marc Mortl

Title: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF MINNESOTA

) 88

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this <u>\langle</u> day of April, 2012, by Marc Mortl, a Credit Manager of Cargill, Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

TERESA L KASSERA Notary Public Minnesota My Comm. Expires Jan 31, 2015

## EXHIBIT A

### TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

# United States - Federal

Trademark Serial Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Filing	Date of Registration
77579062	N/A	9-25-2008	N/A
85132519	N/A	9-17-2010	N/A

# Foreign

Country	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Canada	1 518 805	N/A	3/11/2011	N/A

TRADEMARK REEL: 004757 FRAME: 0995

**RECORDED: 04/16/2012**